O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW N B O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

INTERIM STUDY PROPOSAL 2019-091

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/19/19 S3/25/19
92nd General Assembly B 1
Regular Session, 2019 SENATE BILL 178

By: Senator T. Garner
By: Representative Womack
Filed with: Senate Committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Labor
pursuant to A.C.A. §10-3-217.
For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS ATHLETIC TRAINERS ACT;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS ATHLETIC TRAINERS
ACT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 17-93-402(6), concerning the definition of
"direct supervision" within the Arkansas Athletic Trainers Act, is amended to
read as follows:

(6) “Direct supervision” means supervision of the athletic
trainer in a clinical setting in which the supervising physical therapist or

supervising physician must be readily available for consultation for the care

of the athlete but not necessarily on the premises;

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 17-93-411(b), concerning the direction and
supervision of athletic trainers, is amended to read as follows:
(b) The athletic trainer may practice athletic training in a hospital
or outpatient clinic under the direct supervision of:
(1) A a physical therapist and upon the referral of a physician
licensed in the State of Arkansasj; or

(2) A physician.

05-06-2019 14:24 1SP-2019-091



O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

/s/T. Garner

Referred requested by the Arkansas Senate

Prepared by: JMB/VJF

I.S.P. 2019-091



	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

