1	INTERIM STUDY PROPOSAL 2019-091
2	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: S2/19/19 S3/25/19
3	92nd General Assembly A B1II
4	Regular Session, 2019SENATE BILL 178
5	
6	By: Senator T. Garner
7	By: Representative Womack
8	Filed with: Senate Committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Labor
9	pursuant to A.C.A. §10-3-217.
10	For An Act To Be Entitled
11	AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS ATHLETIC TRAINERS ACT;
12	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
13	
14	
15	Subtitle
16	TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS ATHLETIC TRAINERS
17	ACT.
18	
19	
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
21	
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 17-93-402(6), concerning the definition of
23	"direct supervision" within the Arkansas Athletic Trainers Act, is amended to
24	read as follows:
25	(6) "Direct supervision" means supervision of the athletic
26	trainer in a clinical setting in which the supervising physical therapist <u>or</u>
27	supervising physician must be readily available for consultation for the care
28	of the athlete but not necessarily on the premises;
29	
30	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 17-93-411(b), concerning the direction and
31	supervision of athletic trainers, is amended to read as follows:
32	(b) The athletic trainer may practice athletic training in a hospital
33	or outpatient clinic under the direct supervision of:
34	(1) A α physical therapist and upon the referral of a physician
35	licensed in the State of Arkansas <u>; or</u>
36	(2) A physician.

.

```
1
2
3
                                      /s/T. Garner
 4
 5
6
     Referred requested by the Arkansas Senate
7
     Prepared by: JMB/VJF
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
```